3 Excludes the results of the Company's investment in the nine months ended September 30, 2019, on our effective tax rate, as results from
Masternaut investment are reported within the consolidated Statements of Income on a post-tax basis and no tax-over-book outside basis difference
prior to disposition.

4 Represents impact of a discrete tax reserve adjustment related to prior year tax positions in 2020 and tax reform in 2019. Also includes the impact
from the disposition of our investment in Masternaut of $64.9 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2019.

* Columns may not calculate due to rounding.

Exhibit 2
Key Performance Indicators, by Product Category and Revenue Per Performance Metric on a GAAP Basis and Pro Forma and Macro
Adjusted
(In millions except revenues, net per transaction)
(Unaudited)
The following table presents revenue and revenue per key performance metric by product category.*

   As Reported   Pro Forma and Macro Adjusted3

   Three Months Ended September 30,   Three Months Ended September 30,

   2020   2019   Change   % Change   2020   2019   Change   % Change

FUEL

- Revenues, net   $ 255.1   $ 295.6   $ (40.5 )   (14 %)   $ 262.4   $ 295.6   $ (33.2 )   (11 %)

- Transactions   113.6   129.4   (15.8 )   (12 %)   113.6   129.4   (15.8 )   (12 %)

- Revenues, net per transaction   $ 2.25   $ 2.28   $ (0.04 )   (2 %)   $ 2.31   $ 2.28   $ 0.03   1 %

CORPORATE PAYMENTS

- Revenues, net1   $ 106.5   $ 120.0   $ (13.5 )   (11 %)   $ 106.5   $ 120.0   $ (13.4 )   (11 %)

- Spend volume   $ 15,567   $ 19,033   $ (3,466 )   (18 %)   $ 15,567   $ 19,033   $ (3,466 )   (18 %)

- Revenues, net per spend $   0.68 %   0.63 %   0.05 %   9 %   0.68 %   0.63 %   0.05 %   9 %

TOLLS

- Revenues, net   $ 67.6   $ 88.7   $ (21.1 )   (24 %)   $ 91.6   $ 88.7   $ 2.9   3 %

- Tags (average monthly)   5.4   5.1   0.3   5 %   5.4   5.1   0.3   5 %

- Revenues, net per tag   $ 12.60   $ 17.43   $ (4.83 )   (28 %)   $ 17.06   $ 17.43   $ (0.37 )   (2 %)

LODGING

- Revenues, net   $ 52.9   $ 56.4   $ (3.5 )   (6 %)   $ 52.9   $ 78.2   $ (25.3 )   (32 %)

- Room nights   5.4   4.4   1.0   22 %   5.4   7.1   (1.7 )   (24 %)

- Revenues, net per room night   $ 9.77   $ 12.74   $ (2.97 )   (23 %)   $ 9.77   $ 10.94   $ (1.16 )   (11 %)

GIFT

- Revenues, net   $ 39.1   $ 48.5   $ (9.4 )   (19 %)   $ 39.1   $ 48.5   $ (9.4 )   (19 %)

- Transactions   242.7   277.8   (35.1 )   (13 %)   242.7   277.8   (35.1 )   (13 %)

- Revenues, net per transaction   $ 0.16   $ 0.17   $ (0.01 )   (8 %)   $ 0.16   $ 0.17   $ (0.01 )   (8 %)

OTHER2

- Revenues, net1   $ 64.1   $ 71.9   $ (7.8 )   (11 %)   $ 65.6   $ 71.9   $ (6.4 )   (9 %)

- Transactions1   9.9   14.6   (4.7 )   (32 %)   9.9   14.6   (4.7 )   (32 %)

- Revenues, net per transaction   $ 6.48   $ 4.93   $ 1.55   31 %   $ 6.63   $ 4.93   $ 1.69   34 %

FLEETCOR CONSOLIDATED
REVENUES

- Revenues, net   $ 585.3   $ 681.0   $ (95.8 )   (14 %)   $ 618.0   $ 702.9   $ (84.9 )   (12 %)

1 Reflects certain reclassifications of revenue between product categories as the Company realigned its corporate payments business, resulting in
reclassification of payroll paycard revenue from corporate payments to other.

2 Other includes telematics, maintenance, food, transportation and payroll card related businesses.

3 See Exhibit 5 for a reconciliation of Pro forma and Macro Adjusted revenue by product and metrics, non GAAP measures, to the GAAP equivalent.

* Columns may not calculate due to rounding.

Exhibit 3
Revenues by Geography and Product